Day 31

361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372

Day 32

373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384

Day 33

385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396

O|ZZ (0|H)
e

This
Leaving the office

E| Zstot Leave the office

B Leaving the hospital

E| st Leave the hospital

EE 2 Commute

INES! City hall

o 20l Reason (because of)
7 Day off

e Honey, low talk of hello
HEM2 Hello (phone)

L 2Ct Come down

EH A Smell

R Perfume

ATWSHEHEIEE  Introduce

H A (StC}) Translate

Et For a moment

Of==nt Aunt (wife of elder brother)
OfFmH L Auntie

& Table

x| LCt Put in order, clean, eat off
=4 Just now, just a moment ago
of=22/ct Match

Y| Hammer

HECH Change

et uls Get changed

Ao Put on shoes

=Fal Goods

=y Fish

HE Tradition

Hs=st Traditional culture
HEH Traditional

x|zt Perception (time???)
o el Entertainer

TR Rtk Take

R ctECt Bring

Day 34

397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408

Day 35

409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420

Day 36

421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432

Korean Grammar: ==

T 2t 2% Week 6

ojngck Slippery

n| 1124 x| Ct Slide

AHA Employee

M Fish

3| Sushi

eH Donut

7189E Souvenir

7|E (st) Commemorate

ot4 Night view

Lt7+Ct Get out, step (walk), proceed
E1= Fly, run away, evaporate
=y Day, date

=15 Man and woman

o2 (A F) NamDaeMoon (Market)
Hed Younger brother (for men)
= Man

=H Husband

=3 South

et Male student

LHCt Take out, divide, share, do all
Ao Naengmyeon

2ot Put

4 ELO| Necktie

L Fourth

LE Note

=2tCt Surprised, frightened
=Bt Be surprising

=2|Ct Play, tease

T= Tear

A TV/radio news

=Ct Be late

Ctg 2t Get back

Ct=Ct Different, unusual

Cte| Bridge

=t Sweet, appetitive

=@ Calendar

Grammar (2%)

Unit 9: Reasons and Causes

1.

A/N—O0FO{M (2) ( “because of/so...that...” )

StCH = SlfA; O|Ct = O|0{ A or O|2{ A (conversational)
Not for imperative/propositive sents; no tenses (/%)
Used with greetings (BF2ZiC} DRICEH ZEAFSICH O|QHSC})
AN—=(2)L7H(1) ( “so/because” )

Can be used for imperative/propositive sents
Tense markers can be used (%/S1/7)

States subjective reason; gives basis for reason
Not for use with greetings

N f 20, A/V=7] W Z0fl ( “because” )

Clear reasons; more literary than ~OHO{A{; ~(2)L| 7}

Unit 10: Making Requests and Assisting

1.

V—0}/0f FM 2, V=010 FAZHR2? ( “please” )
Polite level 1: ~Ot/0{ A 2

Polite level 2: ~OH/O{ FA|ZO{ K7

Polite level 3: ~0}/0{ EE|M 2 (for helping someone)
~(2)M & = for listener; ~OH/O| =M R = for speaker
V=00l EA R, V-01/{ E7tR7? ( “Shall 1?7 )
Polite level 2: ~Ot/0{ E7tR"7?

Polite level 3: ~Ot/0{ =& 7tR7?

~0t/{ EA2 = ( “Allow me” )

Unit 11: Trying New Things and Experiences

1.
2.

V—0}/0] 2C} ( “try/experience” ) Not w/ 2L} verb
V—(2)L =o| ch/eict ( “have/haven’ t done” )
Not used for everyday/repeated occurences

Unit 12: Asking Opinions and Making Suggestions

1.

2.

V—(2)znte?
Answer with ~

1) ( “Shall we...?” )

S)u ALt/ ~0H0l R
V=(2)a7t2?(2) ( “Shall I...?" )

Answer with ~(2)M 2 / ~X| Ot 2
V—(2)= ALt ( “Let” s...” )

For higher level people: Z0] ~(2)M &
V—(2)AlZ01 22 ( “Would you mind...?” )
More polite than: ~(2)zell 7 / ~(2)&ef?
V—(2)zal22?(1) ( “Want to...?”" )

Also: ~X| f2eie? (2 ~(2)=2e?)
Answer with ~(2)2H 2.

s~ —




