

Korean Grammar: 초급 단어와 문법 Week 6

Day:	31 ———		Day 3	34 ———	
361 362 363 364 365 366 367 368 369 370 371 372	이걸로 (이거) 퇴근 퇴근하다 퇴원 퇴원하다 출퇴근 시청 때문에 휴일 여보 여보 내려오다	This Leaving the office Leave the office Leaving the hospital Leave the hospital Commute City hall Reason (because of) Day off Honey, low talk of hello Hello (phone) Come down	397 398 399 400 401 402 403 404 405 406 407 408	미끄럽다 미끄러지다 사원 생선 회 도넛 기념품 기념(하다) 야경 나가다 날따 날짜	Slippery Slide Employee Fish Sushi Donut Souvenir Commemorate Night view Get out, step (walk), proceed Fly, run away, evaporate Day, date
Day 32 ———————————————————————————————————			Day 35 ———————————————————————————————————		
373 374 375 376 377 378 379 380 381 382 383 384	냄세 향수 소개하다/되다 번역(하다) 잠깐 아주마 아주머니 상 치우다 금방 어울리다 망치	Smell Perfume Introduce Translate For a moment Aunt (wife of elder brother) Auntie Table Put in order, clean, eat off Just now, just a moment ago Match Hammer	409 410 411 412 413 414 415 416 417 418 419 420	남년 남대문(시장) 남동생 남자 남편 남학 남학 남다 년다 년대면 년대면 년대면 년대면 년대면 년대면 년대면 년대면 년대면 년대면	Man and woman NamDaeMoon (Market) Younger brother (for men) Man Husband South Male student Take out, divide, share, do all Naengmyeon Put Necktie Fourth
Day 385 386 387 388 389 390 391 392 393 394 395 396	바꾸다 박뀌다 신어 물건 물고기 전통 전통문화 전통적 지각 연예인 가져자다 가져다주다	Change Get changed Put on shoes Goods Fish Tradition Traditional culture Traditional Perception (time???) Entertainer Take Bring	Day 3 421 422 423 424 425 426 427 428 429 430 431 432	56 노트 놀라다 놀라다 놀리다 눈물 뉴다 모드 다녀오다 다리 다리 달력	Note Surprised, frightened Be surprising Play, tease Tear TV/radio news Be late Get back Different, unusual Bridge Sweet, appetitive Calendar

Grammar (문법)

Unit 9: Reasons and Causes

- 1. A/V-아/어서(2) ("because of/so...that...") 하다 = 해서; 이다 = 이어서 or 이러서 (conversational) Not for imperative/propositive sents; no tenses (았/었) Used with greetings (반갑다; 고맙다; 감사하다; 미안하다)
- 2. A/V-(으)니까(1) ("so/because")
 Can be used for imperative/propositive sents
 Tense markers can be used (았/었/겠)
 States subjective reason; gives basis for reason
 Not for use with greetings
- 3. N 때문에, A/V-기 때문에 ("because") Clear reasons; more literary than ~아/어서; ~(으)니까

Unit 10: Making Requests and Assisting

- 1. V-아/어 주세요, V-아/어 주시겠어요? ("please")
 Polite level 1: ~아/어 주세요
 Polite level 2: ~아/어 주시겠어요?
 Polite level 3: ~아/어 드리세요 (for helping someone)
 ~(으)세요 = for listener; ~아/어 주세요 = for speaker
- 2. V-아/어 줄게요, V-아/어 줄까요? ("Shall I?") Polite level 2: ~아/어 줄까요? Polite level 3: ~아/어 드릴까요? ~아/어 줄게요 = ("Allow me")

Unit 11: Trying New Things and Experiences

- 1. V-아/어 보다 ("try/experience") Not w/ 보다 verb
- 2. V-(으)ㄴ 적이 있다/없다 ("have/haven' t done") Not used for everyday/repeated occurences

Unit 12: Asking Opinions and Making Suggestions

- 1. V-(으)ㄹ까요?(1) ("Shall we...?") Answer with ~(으)ㅂ시다 / ~아/어요
- 2. V-(으)=까요?(2) ("Shall I...?") Answer with ~(으)세요 / ~지 마세요
- 3. V-(으) 비시다 ("Let's...") For higher level people: 같이 ~(으)세요
- 4. V-(으)시겠어요? ("Would you mind...?")
 More polite than: ~(으)ㄹ래요? / ~(으)실래요?
- 5. V-(으) = 래요?(1) ("Want to...?") Also: ~지 않을래요? (안 ~(으) = 래요?) Answer with ~(으) = 게요.